TOWN OF ROSENDALE TOWN BOARD MEETING November 3, 2021

Supervisor Walsh called the meeting to order at 7:00P.M. followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

PRESENT: Supervisor Jeanne L. Walsh

Councilman Ernest Klepeis

Councilman Christopher Pryslopski

Councilwoman Carrie Wykoff Councilman Matthew Igoe

ALSO PRESENT: Jill La Fera; Assistant to Supervisor, Mandy Donald, Town Clerk

Councilman Pryslopski – said the Environmental Commission has voted to change the meetings from the 3rd Thursday of the month at 6:30PM to every 2nd Thursday of the month. The Environmental Commission is looking to begin on November 11, 2021.

Supervisor Walsh made a motion that the Town Board of the Town of Rosendale changes the meeting date for the Environmental Commission to every 2nd Thursday of the month at 6:30PM. Seconded by Councilman Igoe. ROLL VOTE: 5 YES.

The Public Hearing was opened by the Deputy Town Clerk 7:04PM for the Tax Cap Override.

The Public Hearing was opened by the Deputy Town Clerk 7:05PM for the 2022 High Falls Water District Budget.

The Public Hearing was opened by the Deputy Town Clerk 7:06PM for the Town of Rosendale Preliminary Budget.

Supervisor Walsh reviewed with the Town Board the new changes to the Rosendale Preliminary Budget.

Speaker – Martin Eineman reviewed with the Town Board questions in reference to figures on the Town of Rosendale Preliminary Budget for 2022.

Supervisor Walsh made a motion to appoint Jacqueline Katzen to the Elder Assistance Committee term expiring December 31, 2021. Seconded by Councilman Klepeis. ROLL VOTE: 5 YES.

Supervisor Walsh made a motion to appoint Rachel Hunderfund to the Recreation Committee as a Specialist Volunteer. Seconded by Councilman Klepeis. ROLL VOTE: 5 YES.

Supervisor Walsh made a motion to hire Caelin Fagerstrom at \$12.50 an hour as Rosendale Police Officer for no more than 20 hours per week effective November 3, 2021. Seconded by Councilman Igoe. ROLL VOTE: 5 YES.

Supervisor Walsh made a motion to increase the hours for Frank Fauble as Court Clerk to 22 hours per week effective October 4, 2021. Seconded by Coucilman Pryslopski. ROLL VOTE: 5 YES.

Supervisor Walsh made a motion to change the hours for Beth Boughton to 25 hours per week effective November 3, 2021. Seconded by Councilwoman Wykoff. ROLL VOTE: 5 YES.

Supervisor Walsh made a motion to increase the hours of Christine Harrison as Deputy Town Clerk to 32.5 hours per week effective October 25, 2021 with an additional 2.5 hours per diem. Seconded by Councilman Pryslopsk., ROLL VOTE: 5 YES.

Resolution 11-2021-#1 – Supervisor Walsh made a motion that the Town Board of the Town of Rosendale authorizes the Supervisor to sign the memorandum of agreement on the Town of Rosendale's behalf between the Town of Rosendale and the Rosendale Police Benevolent Association to convert all Town employees' payroll from weekly to bi-weekly payroll effective January 1, 2022. Seconded by Councilman Igoe. ROLL VOTE: 5 YES.

Resolution 11-2021-#2 – Supervisor Walsh made a motion that the Town Board of the Town of Rosendale authorizes the Supervisor to sign the maintenance agreement with Technical Building Services, Inc. of 12 E Commerce Drive, Ballston Spa, NY 12020 to service the Rondout Municipal Center contingent upon a like resolution being passed by the Town Board of the Town of Marbletown. Seconded by Councilwoman Wykoff. ROLL VOTE: 5 YES.

Supervisor Walsh made a motion to close the Public Hearing at 7:53PM for the Tax Cap Override. Seconded by Councilman Igoe. ROLL VOTE: 5 YES.

Supervisor Walsh made a motion to close the Public Hearing at 7:54PM for the 2022 High Falls Water District Budget. Seconded by Councilman Igoe. ROLL VOTE: 5 YES.

Supervisor Walsh made a motion to close the Public Hearing at 7:56PM for the Town of Rosendale Preliminary Budget. Seconded by Councilman Klepeis. ROLL VOTE: 5 YES.

Audit of Bills:

GEN FUND	Vouchers 421 – 426	\$ 19,078.59
HWY FUND	Vouchers 208 - 216	\$ 4,292.16
SEWER	Vouchers 141 - 159	\$ 13,433.82
WATER	Vouchers 133 - 148	\$ 10,501.06

Supervisor Walsh made a motion that the Town Board of the Town of Rosendale to pay the bills. Seconded by Councilman Klepeis. ROLL VOTE: 5 YES.

Supervisor Walsh made a motion to adjourn at 7:57PM. Seconded by Councilman Klepeis. ROLL VOTE: 5 YES.

Dates to Remember:

- 1. Sunday November 7th Daylight Savings Time
- 2. Thursday November 11th Veterans Day Observed -Town Office Closed
- 3. Thursday & Friday November 25th & 26th Thanksgiving Observed Town Office Closed
- 4. Wednesday December 1st @ 6 Town Board Workshop
- 5. Wednesday December 8th @ 7 Town Board Meeting
- 6. Friday December 24th Christmas Even Town Offices Closed
- 7. Friday December 31st New Year's Eve Day Town Offices Closed

Respectfully Submitted by

Christine Harrison Deputy Town Clerk